The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Landround PLC

Company number

In the
Manchester County Court

Court case number
3997 ol 2008

We

Paul Andrew Flint
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report fop

Brian Green
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

e period

fram 1o
28 Novermber 2008 /) / 27 May 2009
Signed (l/c\ é? /
: X e
Joint Admimsirator
Dated 24 June 2009
Contact Details:
v nop hav e Lo g e any contact informaton n Louise Riuby
v cappostle but @ you das it will belp Companies KPMG LLP
oo~ econtacd veo T there s aquers an the form, St James' Square
it aormaton that vou ginve will be visible o Manchester
~i oo ot the public ecord M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel

DX Number

DX 724620 Manchester 42

0161 246 4000

GBI

26/06/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form. please send it o the Registrer of Companies av-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardift CFL4 307

DX 33050 Cardiff




Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
17 June 2009
This report contains 7 pages
Appendices contains 4 pages
PF/AB/LR

© 2008 KPMG LLP, 2 UK limited liability partership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All nghts reserved,




Landround Pic (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

17 June 2009

Notice: About this report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green, the Joint
Administrators of Landround Plc, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Administration, and for
no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Landround Plc.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume arny responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person.

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Landround Plc and contract without personal
liabihity.

The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitied by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration.




Landround Ple (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
17 June 2009
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 1
3 Introduction 2
4 Statement of Affairs 2
5 Progress of the Administration to 27 May 2009 2
6 Receipts and Payments 4
7 Other Matters 5
8 Creditors 5
9 Qutstanding Matters - 6
10 Future Reporting 7
Appendices
1) Joint Administrators’ time costs, charge out rates and disbursements to 27 May
2009
2) Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 28 November

2008 to 27 May 2009




Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the Insoivency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Glossary

Joint Adrministrators

Administraton

Company

Group

HSBC
Agents
Solicitors
SIP

Act

EC Regulations

KPMG LLF
17 June 2009

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP, §t James’
Square, Manchester, M2 6DS.

The Administration granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry in respect of
Landround Plc dated 28 November 2008. Court case number
3997 of 2008

Landround Plc (in Administration)

Landround Ple and its 100% subsidiaries (Landround
Marketing Limited, Travel Offers Limited, Landround Travel
Limited, Fixed Fee Plus Limited, White Label Rewards
Limited, Compra y Vuela SL and Trave] Rewards AB Limited)

HSBC Bank ple

Sanderson Weatherall

Eversheds LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Insolvency Act 1986

Council Regulations (EC) No. 1346/2000

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment

28 November 2008

Company registered number 03372127

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Appointor

PF/AB/LR

The Quadrant, Sealand Road, Chester, CH1 4QR

KPMG LLP, St James® Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Directors of the Company




5.1

5.2
5.2.1

5.2.1.1

Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (dmendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

17 June 2009

Introduction

Further to my report dated 15 January 2009, I write to provide an update on the progress
of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003.

For your information, an abstract receipts and payments account for the six month period
from 28 November 2008 to 27 May 2009 is attached at Appendix 2. Cash held at 27 May
20009 totals £24,071.

Statement of Affairs

A statement of the Company’s affairs was prepared by Anthony Pope, the Company’s
Financial Director.

This has been filed at Companies House.

Progress of the Administration to 27 May 2009

Initial Strategy

The initial strategy was to complete the statutory requirements of the Administration in a
timely manner, and to assess the Company’s potential assets and liabilities.

The seven Company employees (six of whom were directors) were made redundant as at
28 November 2008.

Progress of the Administration to 27 May 2009

Sale of assets

As Landround Plc was a holding company, the only asset at the appointment date was
intellectual property.

Intellectual property

A sale of intellectua] property to The Leapfrog Group was completed on 16 January 2009.
The sum of £5,000 plus VAT has been received in relation to domain names and a
telephone number that were registered to the Company.

PF/AB/LR 2




52.1.2

5.3

to

Landround Ple (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

17 June 2009

“Buy & Fly!” brand

A sale of the “Buy & Fly!” brand to The Collinson Group Limited was completed on 22
May 2009. Funds of £15,000 plus VAT have been received in relation to this sale but as
at 27 May 2009 this sum had not been transferred to us by our Solicitors.

Directors’® conduct

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company prior to
appointment and submit a report to the Department for Business Enterprise and
Regulatory Reform (“DBERR™).

I can confirm that the Joint Administrators have complied with the reporting requirements
and that the investigation has been concluded.

To date we have not found any matters that will result in additional realisations in this
case. We are not at liberty to disclose the nature or content of the reports to the DBERR.

Costs of realisations
To date, the Joint Administrators have been engaged in:

« dealing with employee matters;

» realising the Company’s assets;

e dealing with creditor and shareholder claims and queries;
e reporting to unsecured creditors and shareholders;

e corresponding with our HSE (Health, Safety & Environment), VAT and Corporation
Tax teams; and

e statutory issues associated with the Administration.

The KPMG LLP team working on the case includes the Joint Administrators, Case
Manager, Case Administrator and support team.

As per their previous proposals, the Joint Administrators will fix the basis of their
remuneration with reference to time properly spent in this matter. The Joint
Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any funds available for distribution
unsecured creditors. In accordance with rule 2.106 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended), the Joint Administrators will fix the basis of their remuneration with the
secured creditor (and the preferential creditors if the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to them).

The Joint Administrators’ time costs to 27 May 2009 are £65,431. A total of 282 hours

have been spent working on the Administration to 27 May 2009, at an average rate of
£232 per hour. To date expenses totalling £265 have been incurred.

PF/AB/LR 3




6.1
6.1.1

6.2
6.2.1

e

Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
" KPMGLLP

17 June 2009

An analysis of the Joint Administrators’ costs to date in accordance with the provisions of
SIP 9 is attached at Appendix 1.

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at:
hitp://'www.r3.ore.uk/uploads/sin/SIP9 v5 April 2007(1).pdf, however, if you are unable
to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Louise Rigby.

The Joint Administrators have instructed KPMG LLP HSE (Health Safety &
Environment), Pension, Corporation Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of
the Company’s position. Time in relation to these matters is also included in the analysis
at Appendix 1.

No fees have been drawn to date and it is unlikely that the Joint Administrators’ time
costs will be recovered in full.

Receipts and Payments

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 28 November 2008 to 27 May 2009 1s
attached at Appendix 2.

Funds in the Joint Administrators’ bank account totalled £24,071 at 27 May 2009, being
the date of the last reconciliation.

Receipts

Intellectual property

A sum of £5,000 plus VAT has been received from The Leapfrog Group i respect of a
sale of inteliectual property. This is detailed in section 4.2.2 above.

Cash at bank

An amount of £26,404 has been received from HSBC in respect of the Company’s pre-
appointment bank account balance.

Payments

IT consultancy fee

A sum of £600 has been paid to secure the Company’s financial data located on the
comnputer server.

Agents’/valuers’ fees

Fees of £1,000 have been paid in respect of the collection, archiving and storage of the
Company’s books and records.

PF/AB/LR 4




6.2.3

6.2.4

6.2.5

8.1

Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant io Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

17 June 2009

Legal fees

Fees of £5,217 have been paid to Eversheds LLP in respect of work on the validity of
appointment and charges, and advice and contract preparation regarding the sale of
intellectual property, which is commented on further on in section 4.2.2 above.

Statutory advertising
A sum of £421 has been paid in respect of statutory advertising.

Bank Charges

Charges of £3 have been paid in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fixed and floating
bank accounts with HSBC.

Other Matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom.

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, a prescribed part will be made available to
unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient on the basis that the
floating charge in favour of the Bank was created after 15 September 2003. The
debenture was created on 19 April 2005,

The prescribed part is a proportion of the net floating charge realisations after preferential
creditors have been paid in full, to be distributed exclusively to unsecured creditors.

We anticipate that floating charge realisations will be insufficient to enable a prescribed
part payment to be made available to unsecured creditors.

Creditors

Secured Creditor

Approximately £4,000 was due to HSBC at the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators. However, as stated in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, HSBC’s
security is such that it is able to apply cross guarantees to set off balances across the other
Group companies, and, as such, there remains no Group indebtedness to HSBC, with the
exception of fees and charges. These fees and charges are yet to be confirmed.

There are no other secured creditors.

PF/AB/LR 3




8.2

8.3

Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

17 June 2009

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are estimated at £10,000 and relate to the seven employees’ claims
for arrears of wages and holiday pay.

The Joint Administrators currently estimate that there may be sufficient funds available to
enable a small distribution to preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors of the Company.

Outstanding Matters

The Joint Administrators are still dealing with a number of issues in respect of the
Administration, namely:

e possible disiribution to preferential creditors;
s ongoing pre and post appointment VAT matters; and

e settlement of final costs of the Administration.

Ornce these matters have been fully resolved the Joint Administrators will seek the
dissolution of the Company.

PF/AB/LR 6



Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

17 June 2009

10 Future Reporting

It is anticipated that the Joint Administrators will seek the dissolution of the Company
within the next six months, at which time I shall issue my final report 1o creditors.

However, should the Joint Administrators sproposals not have been completed prior to
that time, in accordance with Rule of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, I
will provide creditors with my ne ort in December 2009.

(7N
Paul Andrew Flint

Joint Administrator

PF/AB/LR 7




Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuent to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

17 June 2009

trators’ time costs and

int Adminis

Jo
disbursements from 28 November 2008 to 27 May 2009

Appendix 1

g IWAUEISEE N5l PSP PITIRYD JGU 1 SUCHPULY IHIZHSIUTIPK [OUUSD U1 PRI L¥h Ju

IR NG BRYD JO [aA] FEE Mt Uf PASIY M S
EE TRt EN R

5 LA ) UI PApIY 2

axc puw uaadine i o SESEP 1 PAAIYD IR TR [k mkR s P SR Tupipun ausidie sy e p i asg 4w s 1y

SETE 0505F Y9 09147 wo Fie)
L DIOLFEY [ILXF14 e puetsd ng )

nii mn ]

alse psdig ) [ L XTRRSFE ]
StTET DSUEE Y uw 15T e ue Lol [T Wil
LRT1S [Tt ]
th 68]
binl il
Wt g
Iy 19 ur'ly
[{ireed 656 i WL
sLl Uik r Wy ur't
34 8P Gyine'y (ST (LIRS 05tT ool Ui
STUST L USUE Wy [PSH [T X
[Py ¥4 L G0t LR 't (U] [N
e BOOLLE 9 ET W Wl /¥4 oL
gl 0HT 080 oon Wo 00 [51]
w st Uy (i wWoe r e o
o Uil E3UH 08T Wi WL i GG
LY LY T4 0L sl oy Wl 'l (L
LLTRI T [ L] vy o 130 o0l MG
us el G0 of 05 0% (17 ir Lud Ly Wi
9l u¥i TN 079 040 [ [ i
R oyl W wal [30) aky
16 PIT AWK Wit L 3H ok Wl
Lh okt W) on'T oeu Y W Hi
1Cvsl Wiy WY [ o [Ea]
1l ) Ok ¥ Mnr ol wio
[LHE 0 INE wr ng un
bl 29¢ (LRt 1y 'l ny wo
4 PrT Wk Wy w't ulu
oy 181 WL 0E61 ¥ W ol
o el RN HEw R [II9Y] Wl
3 ey
EHCTRI Y [T LD NI PY FUIETOE TRV TS EICERy YTRNT NN

ol BT

§ A AR ADuR
23uAp Ll 23 wndiay

rEIENITTY
LI P SIUCUIOTIN

LU

SR PILD v apsdag

Aopaahum s BUPI )

Frbpad iy
P

iy
e X TE y)

Midaall O UUENKIY

UIBIP YTy

nx.-su-._u. i n 22upanihial )

SaRI 9 LSRG
Y ww i}

[T CE TN |

1.0 pdauueakdu puy|
1WA Reauguaekiv g

BB | VA T |, 1)
APURIRED 1PRIYIBI

ETVITIFIR TR
JuiRpod poue
PR I ]
FMANIY P PN
WITE TR AN FAVIIN

S20N ALY PIN 38 Diiatinh by
SPONRYD Jasmud -3,

Ruuusd ¥ Uy

RULEEM

Apeai Gy ke 3y paEpiosun 3

RS T ] LT RN LY
sl du g

(g g b spmIpy, Ul 1y

PF/AB/LR




Landround Plc (in Administration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
17 June 2009
Appendix 1: Charge Out Rates and Disbursements
Restructuring Tax VAT Pensions
£ £ £ £

Partner 515 595 865 745
Director 440 535 775 670
Senior Manager 405 375470 545-680 470-590
Manager 320 255-305 370-435 320-385
Administrator 225 185-220 270-315 235-275
Assistant 165 85-185 120-235 110-235
administrator

Landround Plc (in Administration)
28 November 2008 to 27 May 2009

Category 1 expenses

Expense name Expense amount £
Expenses bff 216.00
Telecommunications 24.69
Mileage 25.00
Total 265.00

PF/AB/LR 9



Landround Plc (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

17 June 2009

Appendix 2: Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period 28 November 2008 to 27 May 2009

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 28/11/2008 to 27/05/2009 Appendix to Form 2.24
Lasdrovad PLC Page 1
RECETPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Cash at bank 2640419
Inrellecrual Property 5,000.00
Fixed chiarge VAT pavable 750,00
* Delete as Carried forward to 3215419
appropriate * continuation sheet / nexr abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) Q.00
Bank charges ERS
1T Consultancy GO0
Agents'/Valuers' fees 1.000.0¢
Legal fees 521740
Statutory advertising 2108
Floating ¢ch. VAT rec'able 84127
* Delete as Carried forward 1o 8.082.01
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The recerps and pavinents mnsi severally be added up ar the oot of each sheet and the rowls carried forard from ope absnacy o anotber
witheus any wtiermedare balance so that the gross 1wtals shall represent the toral amounnes received ang paid by the aduunisirator since he was appointed.

PF/AB/LR 10




Landround Plc (in Administration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003

Landround PLC
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

KPMG LLP
17 June 2009

Statewnent From 10/01/2009 From 28/1112008
of Affairs To 2770572009 To 27/05/2009
FDED CHARGE COSTS
Bank charges 3.5 3.15
(315 (3.15
ASSET REALISATIONS .
1.400.00 Cash at bank 26.40,4.19 26,404.19
Intellecrual Property 5.0010.00 5.000.00
3140419 31.404.19
COST OF REALISATIONS
IT Consultancy ’ B10.00 600.00
Agents'iValuers' fees 1.000.00 1,000.00
Legal fees S21R40 521740
Starutory advertising 421.09 421,09
(7.235.49) (7.238.40)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
110.000.00) Euplovees’ wage arrears NIL NIL
NI NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(443,812.00) Trade & expense NIL NIL
NL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(701 207.00% Ordinary shareholders IL NIL
NIL NIL
(1.153.619.00) 24,162,585 24,162.55
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 84127
Fixed charge current 574685
Floating ¢harge cwrent 1832443
Fixed charge VAT payable {750.00)
14,162.55

PF/AB/LR

Paul Andrew Flint
Admunustator



